Amendment of Office Lease
(512 E. Highland Blvd — Health)

This Amendment of Office Lease (Amendment) is entered into between Landlord and Tenant.

1. Identifying Information, Definitions.

Ordinance
Authorizing
Amendment:

Landlord: Hackberry Investors, Ltd.
Landlord’s Address: 7420 Blanco, Suite 125, San Antonio, Texas 78216
Tenant: City of San Antonio

Tenant’s Address: P.O. Box 839966, San Antonio, Texas 78283-3966
(Attention: Leasing Manager, Center City Development
Office)

Original Lease; Office Lease Agreement between Landlord and Tenant dated
August 13, 2013

Original Premises: Approximately 12,251 rentable square feet (RSF) of 1st floor
space of the Highland Park Building located at 512 E.
Highland Blvd., San Antonio, Texas,

Ordinance‘A.uthorlzmg 2013-08-01-0494
Original Lease:

Additional Premises: Approximately 1,662 RSF on the 2™ floor of the Highland
Park Building located at 512 E, Highland Blvd., San Antonio,
Texas as graphically depicted in Exhibit A-1.

No. of Parking Spaces: Ratio of 5 car parking spaces (in the lot immediately adjacent
to the Premises) per 1,000 RSF

Commencement Date: The first day of the month after the date of issuance of the
Landiord-obtained Certificate of Occupancy, or such carlier
date as the partics may agree in writing, the actual date to be
memorialized at the time on a Commencement Memorandum
substantially in the form attached as Exhibit B-1.

Binding Date: This Amendment is binding on the parties on the later of
(A)The effective date of the Ordinance Authorizing
Amendment; or
(B) The later of the signatures of the two parties,



Lease Term: Sixty months

Building Operating 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m., Monday through Friday
Hours and Security: 8:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m,, Saturday

2. Defined Terms.

2.01. All terms used in this instrument and not otherwise defined herein but defined in the
Lease or any previous amendment to it have the meanings previously ascribed to them.
References to “Lease” in this Amendment of Office Lease include the Original Lease,

3. Term, Renewal & Extension, Termination,

3.01. The term of the Lease is the Lease Term of sixty months from the Commencement
Date, unless sooner terminated as provided in this Lease,

3.02. Tenant shall have the option to renew and extend this lease at the end of the Lease
Term as provided in the Original Lease.

3.03 Tenant shall have the annual right to terminate this lease without cause, on not less
than 150-days prior written notice to Landlord, as provided in the Original Lease. Tenant may
terminate the lease in full or in part, whereas Original Premises and Additional Premises may be
terminated independently of each other and the remaining provisions of this Lease remain in full
force and effect.

4. Rent.
Effective as of the Commencement Date, Tenant shall pay to Landlord monthly rent at the place,
at the intervals, and in the manner described in the Lease for the payment of rent, as follows:

— | Monty Rt
Addmona[ el
| Premiscs |- Promises
| (12250 | (1,662 50 L
I-12 $12.85 $14.06 $5.39 $18,621.52 | $2,693.83 $21,315.35
13-24 $12.85 $14.06 $5.55 $18,784.87 | $2,715.99 { $21,500.86
25-36 £12.85 $14.06 $5.73 $18,958.42 | $2,739.53 $21,697.95
37-48 $12.85 $14.06 $5.89 $19,131.98 | $2,763.08 | $21,895.06
49 - 60 $12.85 $14.06 $6.07 $19,315.74 | $2,788.00 | $22,103.74




Prior to the Commencement Date, Tenant shall pay to Landlord rent as provided in the Original
Lease.

3. Asbestos Survey.

At Landlord's sofe cost and expense, Landlord agrees to deliver to Tenant an Asbestos Survey of
the building for the Additional Premises in accordance with the City Code of the City of San
Antonio, Texas. The Asbestos Survey shall be completed and a copy provided to Tenant prior to
Tenant taking possession of the Additional Premises or payment of any rent, cost or expense of
Tenant hereunder.

6. Improvements to Additional Premises — Landlord’s Work.

6.01. Landlord shall provide Tenant an improvement allowance not to exceed $41,550.00
(the “Tenant Improvement Allowance™) for architectural fees, a construction management fee of
3% of construction costs, and actual improvements to be made to Tenant’s Additional Premises,
to be known as Landlord’s Work. Landlord will be responsible for the performance and cost of
any work related to (i) ADA upgrades to the building of which the Additional Premises is part
and; (ii) asbestos removal, if any such work is required, and such costs will not be deducted from
the Tenant Improvement Allowance. Tenant may allocate and spend the allowance as it deems
appropriate on the Additional Premises covered by this Lease, Landlord will ensure that the
approved improvements as listed and depicted in Exhibit A-1 will be completed to make
Additional Premises Move-in ready within 120 days of the Binding Date of this Amendment.
Move-in ready means that a Certificate of Occupancy has been issued for the Additional
Premises and the Additional Premises are finished-out according to the requirements of this
Lease, except for minor items such as are routinely corrected with a punch list. Tenant may
occupy the Additional Premises on the date of issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy.
However, Tenant and its contractors shall be granted access to the Additional Premises prior to
the Commencement Date for the purpose of installing IT infrastructure, installing furniture and
performing any other activities Tenant deems appropriate prior to its actual occupancy of the
Additional Premises.

6.02, Tenant may terminate this Amendment and be free of all obligations for the
Additional Premises if the Commencement Date has not occurred as a result of the Additional
Premises not being Move-in ready within 120 days of the Binding Date of this Amendment.

7. Amendments, Premises, Parking.

7.01. Premises. The original Lease is hereby amended to add the Additional Premises of
1,662 RSF on the 2nd floor of the Highland Park Building, increasing the total leased space to
13,913 RSF.

7.02. Parking. The number of parking spaces is hereby revised to a ratio of five car
parking spaces (in the lot immediately adjacent to the Premises) per 1,000 RSF and Section 2.04
of the original Lease is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

2.04. Landlord acknowledges that a portion of the parking will be for clients of
Tenant and in the event Landlord decides to begin charging for visitor parking,
then Tenant’s visitors shall be allowed to park free of charge provided Tenant
does not exceed the use of the number of parking spaces indicated above at any
one time.



8. No Default.
Neither Landlord nor Tenant is in default under the Lease, and neither party is aware of a cause
of action against the other arising out of or relating to the period before this Amendment.

9. Same Terms and Conditions.

This Amendment is a fully integrated statement of the modifications to the Lease. Except as
expressly modified by this Amendment, the Lease remains a comprehensive statement of the
rights and obligations of Landlord and Tenant. Landlord and Tenant reaffirm the Lease as
modified by this agreement and represent to each other that no written right or obligation of
either party has been waived such that it would impair exercise of the right or enforcement of the
obligation on a future occasion. If this Amendment conflicts with the Lease, this Amendment
controls.

10. Public Information.

Landlord acknowledges that this instrument is public information within the meaning of Chapter
552 of the Texas Government Code and accordingly may be disclosed to the public. Nothing in
this agreement waives an otherwise applicable exception to disclosure.

In Witness Whereof, the parties have caused their representatives to set their hands.

Tenant Landlord

City of San Antonio, a Texas municipal Hackberry Investors, Ltd., a Texas

corporation limited partnership by and through its
General Partner,

By:

Printed

Name:

Title:
Printed

Date: Name: Charles B. Brown, Manager
Title: Manager

Attest: Date: |-{0O- 19

City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

City Attorney



Exhibit A-1: Depiction of Additional Premises — Landlord’s Work

| Rewr 1183

Schematic Pian
Seolr WP
D 11488
P .48

Ret {4

GENERAL NOTES

L THESE HoliEs ARk RoR PRELMINARY BRICNE GiLY, KOT ROR .
CLNSTRICTION, COMRALTOR 30 VIST HTE A4 VERIPY Bl
CORGATIONS,

% MODFY EXRINGIAL SYETEM A% REIRED ROR MER G
CATYRRATLNG S0 0 MEET AL APPLICAELE CODES

3 FROVICE ALL BARETY SrdTh AN MEMG RECURED, Sl 48 B
810G, EMERGENDY LIS, FIRE EXTAGROERS, SHIRE DETRCTORS,
SPRILER HEADS A1 FRE ALARYS TOTRES AL AprlicaslE
COUES, Al SYSTENS TO FE TIED N0 BLohe SrstEt A6
FRIRED.

& AL N WERCR FARITICHS 1O MATGH BELDHG TR0
UL SOTED STURRISE. IROVIDE FOR M AL 7 95000 BATY
INELATION (FLODR 70 CEILING A7 AL MBI PARTITIONS),

B AL RED SOERICR DOORS, FRAMES, AD HARDMURE TD HAXCH
ERILDNE STAMGAPD. ALL SARCUARE 15 10 BE LR TYFE.

&, FEBE 4L BILDNE FANGARD MATRRIALS. SAlviak Lt
FOSGIELE, CODRONATE T USE oF 20y STOOKFILED BifLrig
STADARD MARERIAS W SELDNG FEFRESENAIVE

T AL TELEPRONE, DATA, SECIRGTY, 4 CONROALLED ACCESE caglaig ¢
ERUIFHENT Y TENART, AL CONSUIN H0R VOICERRATA SA25 KA 10
EF A MK

B REMOME &4 EISTIG RACH HARDRE S0 FEFLACT L% N
B DING: STANGARD | EVER WARDUARE.

& CHEOK FOR OFERAR £ CONDITION SF ERISTN MNHELIDS REPAR
R BEFLACE 43 FEOSFED, REPLACE iy DAMAGED CRFISENE
VDS T T i UNDOS

18 GHITLETS SHOMN ARE WEW

I FROVIDE ALLOSANE TO RELOGATE (4 ExBTHG Dot LiGE FIXBRE.

KEYED NOTES

{1 e LD STANDERD DOOR, ZLITTUT FRAVE ¢ LEWER

ABDVE CEILING HOT IGTER NI, 260 FROVDE POR GARBAGE
BIBRoEAL 5Y SAUGER b HENCERANR,

{3 e HNIR: FROVIDED FERREERATOR PROVIE 11! CORFER
T2 LB EITHSHIT-25F VALVE FOR CPTONAL ICEAKTER
DHEFENEER.

() W0 80U U AREVED CHSD OPRNIG.

(0 S 410 Y S0 G AR CASFD LB

(&) BB NEs § EXHING PASHTION 10 TECK ABOVE FROVIDE
SO TRARTER SALES 25 ERED.

GENERAL FINISH NOTES

RARDIARE mwmﬂzgm EXIEThiE MAY EE REISER fRoM DEHOLINGY

REBSIAN SIANEESS OnG HANDLE FRE-RNGE SPRNG FILLDCRN
KTCHEN FAKET. PROVEE TEHPERAE SEALOR VALVES 00

b AL BUSTING FLOORNG £ BASE T0 BE RENOVED PROVIDE1E)
SLDING SENDARD CAFET ILEREEER 2458 AT 41 ARBAS

ECFPT FCR COFFEE (RO 15 10 RECEMVE Dl RuoRie.

A ALOBIMIT OF GAZOREG, YT,
W@Wk»m.mmm(«mé%m

& LRy wiYL TE BY: FROVIDE ALGUANCE IF MAGER Fi.

[ e E

S %.%ﬁé”mﬁgmﬁmﬁmﬁﬁwﬁm%

LaTEX ERebR., Fvals-SHEL | FRABH.
3 RENOVE { REPLACE 421 BMATING UEILING TILE I HER BT,

ARETRCNG, DINE OF BOL 4160 REPAIR & PANT BdtinG
CFL NG TR

Loeathon Mep

. _1:_]t
f




Exhibit B-1: Commencement Memorandum

Hackberry Investors, Ltd., a Texas limited partnership
by and through its General Partner,

Partners Investors, LL.C, a Texas limited liability
company

Landlord:

Tenant: City of San Antonio, a Texas municipal corporation

Office Lease Agreement, as amended, between Landlord
and Tenant dated August 13, 2013, pertaining to

Lease: approximately 12,251 rentable square feet (RSF) of 1st
floor space of the Highland Park Building located at 512
E. Highland Blvd., San Antonio, Texas.

Authorizing Ordinance: 2013-08-01-0494

Approximately 1,662 RSF on the 2nd floor of the
Highland Park Building located at 512 E. Highland Blvd.,
San Antonio, Texas as graphically depicted in Exhibit A-
1.

Additional Premises:

Ordinance Authorizing
Amendment:

Predicate Facts:

Landlord and Tenant are parties to the Lease, which was authorized by the Authorizing Ordinance and
amended by the Ordinance Authorizing Amendment,

For their mutual benefit, the parties now wish to memorialize the actual Commencement Date of the
Lease’s Term.

Rights and Obligations:

Now Therefore, in consideration of the premises, the mutual covenants and promises contained herein,
and other good and valuable consideration, the recelpt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged,
the parties agree as follows:

1. Defined Terms.
All terms used in this memorandum and not otherwise defined herein but defined in the Lease have the
meanings ascribed to them in that instrument.

2. Commencement Date.
The Lease term commences:




3. Term.
The Term for both the Original Premises and the Additional Premises, as those terms are defined in the
Amendment is from to

4, Conflict of Terms.

This instrument controls over anything to the contrary in the Lease.

In Witness Whereof, the parties have caused their representatives to set their hands.

Tenant Landlord
City of San Antonio, a Texas municipal Hackberry Investors, Ltd., a Texas
corporation limited partnership by and through its

General Partner,

By: Partners Investors, LLC, a Texas
limitedAmability company

Printed

Name:

Title:
Printed

Date: Name: Charles B. Brown
Title: Manager

Attest: ]
Date: [~ ID“!O]

City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

City Attorney



